annual ownership cost and through that impacts the annual operating profit. Moreover it also
impacts the total aircraft investment. Consequently, the purchase price impacts the return on
invested capital on both sides of the equation: the after tax operating profit and the total invested

Final Report C.A.A. Sa

72 Chapter 6. Verification and validation

capital. Because of this impact and because in the real world aircraft are typically sold at a
discount against the list price, the sensitivity of the outputted return on invested capital to the
inputted purchase price is investigated in Table 6.5. In this calculation the ROIC is the average
annual ROIC based on the average annual NPV across the planning horizon across the range of
stochastic demand. It can clearly be observed that discounts on the list price have a beneficial
impact on the average return on invested capital. In practice such a table can be used for
a more thorough understanding of the trade space when negotiating the purchase price with
manufacturers.

Table 6.5: Sensitivity of average annual ROIC to aircraft purchase price

Average annual return on invested capital (ROIC)
Fleet 1 Fleet 2 Fleet 3 Fleet 4 Fleet 5 Fleet 6 Fleet 7 Fleet 8

Full list price 6.66% 5.36% 4.22% 3.11% 2.26% 8.90% 3.13% 0.27%
List price - 10% 7.62% 6.18% 4.92% 3.68% 2.74% 10.12% 3.71% 0.53%
List price - 25% 9.54% 7.81% 6.30% 4.81% 3.68% 12.54% 4.85% 1.03%

Sensitivity to yields

Competition can impact airline specific yields, which can in turn impact the airline’s profitability.
Therefore the sensitivity of average annual return on invested capital to a yield increase and
decrease of 10% is evaluated in Table 6.6. It can be observed from this table that the return on
invested capital is clearly sensitive to these different levels of yields, with higher yields resulting
in a higher ROIC and lower yields resulting in a lower ROIC.

Table 6.6: Sensitivity of average annual ROIC to yields

Average annual return on invested capital (ROIC)
Fleet 1 Fleet 2 Fleet 3 Fleet 4 Fleet 5 Fleet 6 Fleet 7 Fleet 8

Yields - 10% 5.33% 4.12% 3.10% 2.14% 1.41% 6.58% 2.13% -0.27%
Yields 6.66% 5.36% 4.22% 3.11% 2.26% 8.90% 3.13% 0.27%
Yields + 10% 8.00% 6.64% 5.42% 4.23% 3.33% 11.25% 4.42% 1.05%

Sensitivity to market share

The absence of a market share model and resulting assumption of a fixed market share of 0.2
for each OD pair is a major assumption. Therefore it is considered interesting to investigate
how the average return on invested capital relates to changes in the level of market share. The
impact of a 0.15 and 0.25 market share (MS) assumption are presented in Table 6.7. It can
be observed that a higher market share positively impacts the returns whereas a lower market
share negatively impacts returns.

Typically a S-curve relation is assumed between the frequency share of an airline and its